GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjtuthi, Jammu/ Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (WWW.JKSSD.NIC.(II)

Subject: Final Selection List of candidates for the posts Sub Inspector, Finance Department, UT/ Divisional Cadre, Jammu/ Kashmir, Item No's. 118, 121 & 123, advertised vide Notification No. 04 of 2020 dated 16.12.2020- Cancellation of withheld recommendation thereof.

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the Jammu & Kashmir Services Selection Board, vide Notification No. 25-Selection of 2024 dated 29.07.2024, notified the Final Selection List for 62 posts of Sub-Inspector, Finance Department.

Whereas, among others, the recommendations of following two (02) candidates were kept withheld on account of deficiencies as indicated against each, with the advice to submit the requisite documents/certificates within a period of one month:

S. No.	Candidate's Name	Roll No.	Selection Category	Deficiency in Final Selection List
1.	Mr. Abhijeet Saini S/o Roop Singh	02050008	EWS	production of clarification regarding EWS Certificate from concerned authority
2.	Mr. Amar Bashir S/o Bashir Ahmad	13100117	RBA	Recommendation withheld subject to production of within date Domicile Certificate and clarification from concerned Tehsildar regarding one and same person certificate

Whereas, the Board vide No. JKSSB-Scry/12/2024-06 (E-7479108) dated 03.10.2024, issued a Final Notice to these two candidates to submit their requisite documents/ certificates within a period of Five (05) days positively from the date of issuance of Final Notice.

Whereas, none of them have produced the requisite document/ certificate till date. Subsequently, the matter was placed in 290th Board Meeting held on 27.11.2024, wherein, the Board decided as under:

"Board after due deliberations/ discussion decided to cancel the withheld recommendations of 02 candidates namely Mr. Abhijeet Saini, EWS Category and Mr. Amar Bashir, RBA Category in the Final Selection List for the post of Sub Inspector, Finance Department, advertised vide notification No. 04 of 2020 dated 16.12.2020".

of \$

Now, therefore, in view of the above decision of the Board, the withheld recommendations of Mr. Abhijeet Saini, EWS Category and Mr. Amar Bashir, RBA Category in the Final Selection List notified vide No. JKSSB-Scry/12/2024-06 (E-7479108) dated 29.07.2024, for 62 posts of Sub-Inspector, Finance Department, advertised Vide Notification No. 04 of 2020 dated 16.12.2020, are hereby cancelled ab-initio.

(Atul Kumar) JKAS

Dated: 20 .12.2024

Secretary,

J&K Services Selection Board

No. JKSSB-Scry/12/2024-06 (E-7479108)

Copy to:

1. Principal Secretary to the Government, Finance Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB.

3. Statistical Division, JKSSB for information and compilation of record.

4. I/C Website, JKSSB.